NBC LX/YouGov Poll YouGov

Sample 1,200 registered voters
Margin of Error  +3.6%

1. How united or divided would you say the country is at present?

Party identification (with leaners)

Total Democrats Republicans Independent
1) Very united 5% 6% 3% 9%
2) Somewhat united 5% 7% 3% 2%
3) Somewhat divided 17% 14% 21% 14%
4) Very divided 73% 73% 73% 72%
5) Don’t know 1% 0% 0% 3%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N 1,200 561 328 254

2. What impact do you think Joe Biden will have as president on how united or divided the country is?

Party identification (with leaners)

Total Democrats Republicans Independent
1) Will become much
more united 12% 19% 4% 12%
2) Will become somewhat
more united 33% 58% 8% 25%
3) Little difference 16% 15% 13% 19%

4) Will become somewhat
more divided 8% 2% 14% 12%
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Party identification (with leaners)

Total Democrats Republicans Independent
5) Will become much
more divided 27% 1% 60% 27%
6) Don’t know 4% 5% 2% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N 1,200 561 328 254

3. What do you think should be more of a priority for Joe Biden as president?

Party identification (with leaners)

Total Democrats Republicans Independent

1) Trying to unite the

nation, even if this

means less priority is

given to the legislative

agenda he

campaigned on 41% 35% 50% 45%
2) Enacting the legislative

agenda he campaigned

on, even if this means

less priority is given to

uniting the nation 29% 45% 10% 24%
3) Neither 18% 6% 32% 19%
4) Don’t know 12% 14% 9% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N 1,200 561 328 254
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4. From what you've read and heard, do you think President Donald Trump committed crimes as President?

Party identification (with leaners)

Total Democrats Republicans Independent
1) Yes, he did 50% 87% 7% 45%
2) No, he did not 43% 4% 88% 46%
3) Don’t know 7% 8% 5% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N 1,200 561 328 254

5. In your opinion, should sitting US presidents be allowed to pardon themselves?

Party identification (with leaners)

Total Democrats Republicans Independent
1) Yes, they should 13% 3% 26% 14%
2) No, they should not 72% 93% 49% 70%
3) Don’t know 14% 4% 25% 17%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N 1,200 561 328 254
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6. Do you think President-Elect Joe Biden should or should not direct his administration to investigate any allegations against President Donald Trump of
criminal behavior during his time in office?

Party identification (with leaners)

Total Democrats Republicans Independent

1) He should direct his

administration to

investigate President

Trump 28% 45% 5% 29%
2) He should direct his

administration to NOT

investigate President

Trump 28% 7% 56% 27%
3) He should not give

direction one way or

the other 37% 38% 33% 40%
4) Don’t know 7% 10% 6% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N 1,200 561 328 254

7. If President Donald Trump is found guilty of committing crimes while serving as president, would you support or oppose President-Elect Joe Biden
pardoning him?

Party identification (with leaners)

Total Democrats Republicans Independent
1) Strongly support 27% 6% 55% 25%
2) Somewhat support 7% 4% 12% 8%
3) Somewhat oppose 9% 12% 5% 8%
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Party identification (with leaners)

Total Democrats Republicans Independent
4) Strongly oppose 43% 72% 7% 39%
5) Don’t know 14% 6% 21% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N 1,200 561 328 254

This YouGov Direct Poll was conducted on behalf of NBC LX.
age, gender, race, education, and 2016 presidential vote.

It was fielded November 22, 2020, between 10:00 a.m. and 1:05 p.m. EST. Data were weighted according to



